
Ashley Abreu Science 9445 4238 Ashley.Abreu@churchlands.wa.edu.au Tamlin Dobrich Science 9445 4338 tdobrich@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Theresa Adriansz Learn Support Co 9441 1790 tadriansz@churchlands.wa.edu.au Robert Dodd HASS 9445 4242 rdodd@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Yvette Alexander Home Ec 9441 0426 yalexander@churchlands.wa.edu.au Helena Duffy HASS 9445 4314 hduffy@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Nic Allen-Rana Computing 9441 1756 narana@churchlands.wa.edu.au Carina Dufty Mathematics 9441 1775 cdufty@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Sharon Andrews Arts 9445 4371 sandrews@churchlands.wa.edu.au Tara Dullabh Mathematics 9441 1776 tdullabh@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Leah-Gem Anthony Science 9441 0458 lanthony@churchlands.wa.edu.au Megan Edwards Mathematics 9445 4231 medwards@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Stuart Argus Science 9441 0459 sargus@churchlands.wa.edu.au Sheila Egan HASS 9445 4313 segan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Michelle Armitage Home Ec 9445 4226 marmitage@churchlands.wa.edu.au Sam Elias Science 9445 4346 selias@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Tracey Baker Visual Arts 9445 4364 tbaker@churchlands.wa.edu.au Carole Elliot Science 9445 4312 celliot@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Kate Barker HASS 9445 4317 kbarker@churchlands.wa.edu.au Lee Ellis Languages 9441 0473 lellis@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Lisa Barlow Home Ec 9441 1757 lbarlow@churchlands.wa.edu.au Ruth Ellis English 9445 4386 rellis@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Michael Barr Science 9441 0461 mbarr@churchlands.wa.edu.au Paige Everingham Science 9441 0474 peveringham@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Kalanni Barton Phys Ed 9441 1740 kbarton@churchlands.wa.edu.au Rosalind Farr English 9445 4395 rfarr@churchlands.wa.edu.au
James Bell Science 9445 4349 jbell@churchlands.wa.edu.au Christine Fontaine Languages 9445 4361 cfontaine@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Alan Bertram Mathematics 9445 4233 abertram@churchlands.wa.edu.au Emma Ford English 9445 4370 eford@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Rachel Birtles Mathematics 9441 1788 rbirtles@churchlands.wa.edu.au Maria Giannasi English 9445 4375 mgiannasi@churchlands.wa.edu.au
David Bongiascia Phys Ed   9445 4328 dbongiascia@churchlands.wa.edu.au Lauren Gillies Home Ec 9445 4227 lgillies@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Sandra Boujos English 9445 4393 sboujos@churchlands.wa.edu.au Tracy Goodwin Computing 9441 0477 tgoodwin@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Andre Bourgault Music 9445 4222 abourgault@churchlands.wa.edu.au Carolyn Grainger English 9445 4335 cgrainger@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Dion Brayshaw Technologies 9441 1769 dbrayshaw@churchlands.wa.edu.au Ursula Greig Music 9445 4340 ugreig@churchlands.wa.edu.au
David Brittain Technologies 9441 0406 dbrittain@churchlands.wa.edu.au Robyn Griffin Music 9441 1731 rgriffin@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Caroline Brown Arts 9445 4213 cbrown@churchlands.wa.edu.au Brandon Guest Mathematics 9441 0472 bguest@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Danielle Byra Maths 9445 4240 dbyra@churchlands.wa.edu.au Fiona Haigh Phys Ed 9441 1746 fhaigh@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Oliver Callaghan Phys Ed 9441 1743 ocallaghan@churchlands.wa.edu.au Andrew Hales Mathematics 9441 0430 ahales@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Lisa Campbell Head of Yr 8 9441 0487 lcampbell@churchlands.wa.edu.au Scott Hancock ICT 9441 0456 shancock@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Nessa Carey English 9441 0439 ncarey@churchlands.wa.edu.au Anne Hanrahan Music 9441 1730 ahanrahan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jarrod Carlson Mathematics 9445 4378 jcarlson@churchlands.wa.edu.au Helen Harmer Languages 9445 4316 hharmer@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jackson Carr Science 9445 4353 jcarr@churchlands.wa.edu.au Roger Harris Science 9441 0478 rharris@churchlands.wa.edu.au
James Casey HASS 9441 0476 jcasey@churchlands.wa.edu.au Sandra Harvey Science 9445 4342 sharvey@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Miriam Cawley Arts 9445 4218 mcawley@churchlands.wa.edu.au Samantha Hattingh Arts 9441 0446 shattingh@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Andy Chapman Head of Yr 12 9441 1709 achapman@churchlands.wa.edu.au Kristel Hawksworth Music 9441 0407 khawksworth@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jo Chapman English 9441 0423 jchapman@churchlands.wa.edu.au Debbie Hedley English 9445 4321 dhedley@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Caroline Chen Languages 9445 4305 cchen@churchlands.wa.edu.au Marlee Hedley Phys Ed 9441 1740 mhedley@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Claire Chesney Music 9441 1730 cchesney@churchlands.wa.edu.au Jane Hegarty Arts 9445 4357 jhegarty@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Karen Choi Mathematics 9445 4381 kchoi@churchlands.wa.edu.au Shaq Herath Manager ICT 9441 0437 sherath@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Narelle Clark Chaplain 9441 0444 nclark@churchlands.wa.edu.au Warren Hobson ICT 9441 1710 whobson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jo Clarke Home Ec 9445 4380 jclarke@churchlands.wa.edu.au Pashel Hollands Science 9441 0479 phollands@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Natasha Clemens Science 9445 4339 nclemens@churchlands.wa.edu.au Sasha Holt Science 9445 4341 sholt@churchlands.wa.edu.au
William Clemett Phys Ed 9441 0491 wclemett@churchlands.wa.edu.au Mirelle Hopwood Music 9441 1732 mhopwood@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Caroline Coates English 9441 0454 ccoates@churchlands.wa.edu.au Sandy Horner HASS 9445 4336 shorner@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Rochelle Coleman English 9445 4394 rcoleman@churchlands.wa.edu.au Cassandra Horvath Home Ec 9441 0405 chorvath@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Kristi Collins Phys Ed 9441 1751 kcollins@churchlands.wa.edu.au Meg Howard Phys Ed 9441 1741 mhoward@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Callum Conduit HASS 9445 4309 cconduit@churchlands.wa.edu.au Kim Hudson Head of Year 9 9441 1718 khudson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Adele Cornelius HASS 9445 4322 acornelius@churchlands.wa.edu.au fiona Hutchinson Mathematics 9441 1778 fhutchinson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Lee Coumbe Science 9441 0468 lcoumbe@churchlands.wa.edu.au Rohan Hutchinson Technologies 9441 0481 rhutchinson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Brendan Counsel HASS 9445 4307 bcounsel@churchlands.wa.edu.au Melanie Hutflesz Psych 9441 0451 mhutflesz@churchlands.wa.edu.au
David Cox Science 9441 0466 d.cox@churchlands.wa.edu.au Jarrad Jenkins Theatre Tech 9441 0432 jjenkins@churchlands.wa.edu.au 
Douglas Cox Arts 9445 4358 dcox@churchlands.wa.edu.au Rick Johnston Languages 9441 0482 rjohnston@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Robert Cross Head of Year 10 9445 4391 rcross@churchlands.wa.edu.au Kim Jones Mathematics 9445 4373 kjones@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jessica Dallimore Mathematics 9445 4345 jdallimore@churchlands.wa.edu.au Peter Jones Technologies 9441 1767 pjones@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jessica Daniel Music 9441 1730 jdaniel@churchlands.wa.edu.au Rachel Kennedy English 9441 0483 rkennedy@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Joanna Dare English 9441 0470 jdare@churchlands.wa.edu.au Rebecca Killeen HASS 9441 0484 rkilleen@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Tim Davis English 9445 4311 tdavis@churchlands.wa.edu.au Hyemin Kim Languages 9441 0404 hkim@churchlands.wa.edu.au
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George Kirou Mathematics 9441 1781 gkirou@churchlands.wa.edu.au Leanne Rushforth HASS 9445 4365 lrushforth@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jayne Kitto Head of Year 7 9445 4351 jkitto@churchlands.wa.edu.au Jane Sanders Mathematics 9445 4376 jsanders@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jenny Kokil Languages 9445 4302 jkokil@churchlands.wa.edu.au Benjamin Sauer HASS 9445 4308 bsauer@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Christina Kolodij St Serv 9441 1707 ckolodij@churchlands.wa.edu.au Paul Sealey Music 9441 1729 psealey@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Larissa Kool HASS 9445 4300 lkool@churchlands.wa.edu.au Justin Searle HASS 9445 4372 jsearle@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Victoria Lacey HASS 9441 0485 vlacey@churchlands.wa.edu.au Kelly Seow Languages 9445 4337 sseow@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Emma Lawson English 9441 0486 elawson@churchlands.wa.edu.au Liam Shannon Phys Ed 9441 1739 lshannon@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Mary Lawson English 9445 4320 mlawson@churchlands.wa.edu.au Samantha Shead HASS 9445 4367 sshead@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Megan Lebihan Vet Coordinator  9441 0499 mlebihan@churchlands.wa.edu.au Miranda Sims Music 9445 4325 msims@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Justine Lee HASS 9445 4215 jlee@churchlands.wa.edu.au Paul Siwek Head of Yr 11 9441 1708 psiwek@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Winnie Lim English 9441 1717 wlim@churchlands.wa.edu.au Clare Slodecki Careers Co-ord 9441 1704 cslodecki@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Laurence Lin Languages 9441 0492 llin@churchlands.wa.edu.au Matthew Smeets Mathematics 9441 1779 msmeets@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Yvette Long Home Ec 9441 1768 ylong@churchlands.wa.edu.au Jo Smith Mathematics 9441 0438 jsmith@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Kym Lucchesi Science 9445 4387 klucchesi@churchlands.wa.edu.au Michelle Smith Mathematics 9441 0450 msmith@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Claire MacFarlane English 9445 4327 cmacfarlane@churchlands.wa.edu.au Susan Smith Chaplain 9445 4390 ssmith@churchlands.wa.edu.au
David Mance Technologies 9441 0411 dmance@churchlands.wa.edu.au Jason Smithies Science 9445 4389 jsmithies@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Leeana Manifis-Gott HASS 9441 0494 lmanifis@churchlands.wa.edu.au Alistair Snook Technologies 9441 1758 asnook@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Mohammad Mannan ICT 9445 4366 mmannan@churchlands.wa.edu.au Maria Spadaccini HASS 9445 4300 mspadaccini@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Melissa Martinez Home Ec 9441 1791 mmartinez@churchlands.wa.edu.au Maree Sterrett Phys Ed 9441 1748 msterrett@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Bree Marzec HASS 9445 4318 bmarzec@churchlands.wa.edu.au Gena Stirbinskis Science 9445 4368 gstirbinskis@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Richard Massang Science 9445 4348 rmassang@churchlands.wa.edu.au Miyanna Stretch English 9441 1747 mstretch@churchlands.wa.edu.au
James Matthews Science 9445 4230 jmatthews@churchlands.wa.edu.au Tenille Struthers Psychologist 9441 0493 tstruthers@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jan McArthur Psychologist 9441 0451 jmcarthur@churchlands.wa.edu.au Brett Sullivan Computing 9441 1760 bsullivan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Stuart McCallum English 9445 4330 smccallum@churchlands.wa.edu.au Christie Sullivan Music 9445 4352 csullivan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Matthew McDaid ICT 9441 0416 mmcdaid@churchlands.wa.edu.au Ruth Sutherland PE & Dance 9441 1750 rsutherland@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Shannon McLaren Phys Ed 9445 4239 smclaren@churchlands.wa.edu.au Chris Tan Phys Ed 9445 4382 ctan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Mollie McPhail Arts 9441 0496 mmcphail@churchlands.wa.edu.au Kym Tan Library 9441 1795 ktan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Mignon Menzies Mathematics 9441 1782 mmenzies@churchlands.wa.edu.au Ken Taylor Mathematics 9445 4383 ktaylor@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Clare Metcalfe Science 9441 0495 cmetcalfe@churchlands.wa.edu.au Kate Thomson Phys Ed 9441 0469 kthomson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jane Moore HASS 9445 4301 jmoore@churchlands.wa.edu.au Angela Tsonis English 9445 4374 atsonis@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Sally Morris Library 9441 1792 smorris@churchlands.wa.edu.au Eric Turner Visual Arts 9445 4360 eturner@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Claire Morrison Psychologist 9441 1715 cmorrison@churchlands.wa.edu.au Harleigh Uren Tech 9441 1770 huren@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Tim Morton Phys Ed 9441 1745 tmorton@churchlands.wa.edu.au Jessica Van De Ploeg Music 9441 0428 jvandeploeg@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Sarah Murphy Languages 9445 4369 smurphy@churchlands.wa.edu.au Chris Van Maanen Phys Ed 9441 1744 cvanmaanen@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Tracey Murphy Maths 9441 1765 tmurphy@churchlands.wa.edu.au Diana Van Straalen English 9445 4241 dvanstraalen@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Ganga Narendranathan Mathematics 9441 0464 gnarendranathan@churchlands.wa.edu.au David Walker Computing 9445 4224 dwalker@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Liam Newton Science 9445 4388 lnewton@churchlands.wa.edu.au Justine Watson English 9441 0417 jwatson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Estella O'Brien HASS 9445 4303 eobrien@churchlands.wa.edu.au Amanda Webb Science 9441 0465 mwebb@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Douglas O'Halloran HASS   9445 4304 dohalloran@churchlands.wa.edu.au James Webb Student Support 9441 0431 jwebb@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Angela Padley Visual Arts 9445 4359 apadley@churchlands.wa.edu.au Susan Wei Language 9445 4216 swei@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Maria Papas English 9441 0414 mpapas@churchlands.wa.edu.au Thomas Werner Phys Ed 9445 4223 twerner@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Rochelle Partridge Home Ec 9441 1761 rpartridge@churchlands.wa.edu.au Chloe White Languages 9441 1722 cwhite@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Ria Peet Mihevc HASS 9445 4329 rpeetmihevc@churchlands.wa.edu.au Danielle Wilkinson Maths 9441 0475 dwilkinson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Ashlee Perry English 9445 4333 aperry@churchlands.wa.edu.au Susan Wilson English 9445 4326 swilson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Clayton Petteit ICT 9441 0415 cpetteit@churchlands.wa.edu.au Andrew Winton Chaplain 9441 1716 awinton@churchlands.wa.edu.au
John Poland Science 9441 0447 jpoland@churchlands.wa.edu.au Cheng Zhi Yuan Maths 9441 0463 czhiyuan@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Bryn Postans Phys Ed 9441 1755 bpostans@churchlands.wa.edu.au Tina Zimmer Theatre Manager 9441 0412 tzimmer@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Jane Price Library 9441 1796 jprice@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Grant Pusey Science 9441 0448 gpusey@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Fiona Rakimov Arts 9445 4363 frakimov@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Glenn Robinson Music 9441 1737 glenn.robinson@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Sandra Rossini Home Ec 9441 1762 srossini@churchlands.wa.edu.au  
Meena Ruhal Mathematics 9445 4397 mruhal@churchlands.wa.edu.au
Casey Rushforth Phys Ed 9441 1752 crushforth@churchlands.wa.edu.au
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